
FILE: REVISION:PAGE OF

Project URL:

fet_b

fire_b

fire_a

sense_b

sense_a

R1
3.3k

fet_a

R2 1k

R5 1k

R7

100k

R6
27k

R8
27k

2
G

7
D

1S

D
8

Q1

TSM200N03D

4
G

5
D

3S

D
6

Q1

TSM200N03DR4
3.3k

R3
100k

v_bat
+3.3V

C6
2.2uF

C8

22uF

VIN1

EN3

VOUT 5

GND
2

BY 4

U2 LD2980-3.3

EasyTimer1

2

3

4

J21

2

3

4

J3

Switch Out

Switch In

Battery +

Battery -

Apogee +

Apogee -

Main +

Main -fet_bfet_a

sense_bat100k
R12

R13
27k

v_bat

1H1

1H2

1H3

1H4

mounting holes
for 4-40 screws

reset_n

swclk

v_bat

3

2
1

8

4

U5

LM293

5

6
7

8

4

U5

LM293

+3.3V

+3.3V

D1

DFLS130L

v_ldo_in

R17
90.9k

R16
100k

R15
80.6k

R14
100k

+3.3V

cmp_rail

v_ldo_in

cmp_ldo_in

1 1 2easytimer.sch
http://altusmetrum.org/EasyTimer

1
2

B1

LiPo
NC

Copyright 2023 by Bdale Garbee
  Licensed under the TAPR OHL

1

2

3

4

5

J4

Debug

swdio

force_loader

C1
0.1uF

C2
0.1uF

beeper

+3.3V

VBUS1

DATA-2

DATA+3

ID4

USBmicroB

GND5

bo
dy

G

J5

usbdm

usbdp

C6011uF

C6020.1uF

L6
00

be
ad

R5433

R5533

40 RESET

6 VDDANA
17 VDDIO
36 VDDIO

7 PB08/I8/AIN2/SERCOM4.0
8 PB09/I9/AIN3/SERCOM4.1

5 GNDANA
18 GND
35 GND

30PA21/I5/SERCOM3+5.3/I2SFS0
31PA22/I2C/I6/SERCOM3+5.0
32PA23/I2C/I7/SERCOM3+5.1/SOF

25PA16/I2C/I0/SERCOM1+3.0
26PA17/I2C/I1/SERCOM1+3.1
27PA18/I2/SERCOM1+3.2
28PA19/I3/SERCOM1+3.3/I2SD0
29PA20/I4/SERCOM3+5.2/I2SSC

45PA30/I10/SECOM1.2/SWCLK
46PA31/I11/SECOM1.3/SWDIO

33PA24/I12/SERCOM3+5.2/D-
34PA25/I13/SERCOM3+5.3/D+

39PA27/I15
41PA28/I8

22PA13/I13/I2C/SERCOM2+4.1
23PA14/I14/SERCOM2+4.2
24PA15/I15/SERCOM2+4.3

13PA08/I2C/AIN16/SERCOM0+2.0/I2SD1
14PA09/I2C/I9/AIN17/SERCOM0+2.1/I2SMC
15PA10/I10/AIN18/SERCOM0+2.2/I2SCK
16PA11/I11/AIN19/SERCOM0+2.3/I2SF0
21PA12/I12/I2C/SERCOM2+4.0

10PA05/EINT5/AIN5/SERCOM0.1
11PA06/EINT6/AIN6/SERCOM0.2
12PA07/I7/AIN7/SERCOM0.3/I2SD0

1PA00/EINT0/SERCOM1.0
2PA01/EINT1/SERCOM1.1
3PA02/EINTN2/AIN0/Y0/VOUT
4PA03/EINT3/VREFA/AIN1
9PA04/EINT4/VREFB/AIN4/SERCOM0.0

42 GND

43 VDDCORE
44 VDDIN

19 PB10/I10/SERCOM4.2/I2SMC
20 PB11/I11/SERCOM4.3/I2SCL
37 PB22/I6/SERCOM5.2
38 PB23/I7/SERCOM5.3

47 PB02/I2/AIN10/SERCOM5.0
48 PB03/I3/AIN11/SERCOM5.1

U1 SAMD21G17D

C33

22pF

C32

22pF

X2 16MHz

+3.3V

C110

0.1uF

C111

0.1uF

C112

0.1uF

NC

12 Beeper

U8

C1131uF

swclk

swdio

WP 3

SO2

CS 1

HOLD 7

SI5

SCK6

VSS

4

VCC

8U3

MX25V8035F

+3.3V

cs_flash

sck0

mosi0

miso0

sck5

mosi5

+3.3V

C301

0.1uF

imu_gyro_int

cs_imu_gyro

miso5SDO1 15

CSB1 14

PS 7

GNDIO6 NC 2

INT116

VDD3

SCK 8

SDI 9

GND4

INT21

VDDIO11

INT312

INT413 CSB2 5

SDO2 10

BMI088U12

cs_imu_accel
NC

NC

imu_accel_int

+3.3V

C22

1uF

C21

10uF

mag_int

VDDIO13

INT 15

SDA/SPI_SDI 16

SCL/SPI_SCK 1

GND11

VDD2

SPI_CS 4

GND9

CAP10 SPI_SDO 5

U9 MMC5983MA

cs_mag

miso3

mosi3

sck3

reset_n

force_loader

sck5

mosi5

miso5

mosi0

sck0

miso0

mosi3

sck3

miso3

cs_mag

mag_int

cs_imu_gyro

cs_imu_accel

imu_gyro_int

fire_a

fire_b

cs_flash

sense_a

sense_b

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

imu_accel_int

NC

NC


